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SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION

3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE
VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
ACTIVITIES REPORT
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY

ACTIVITIES REPORT ACTIVITY TYPE FILTER: | ShowAll Activities | | Go I * INDICATES A REVISED DUE DATE
SCHEDULE NEW REGULATORY ACTION SCHEDULE NEW COMPLIANCE RESPONSE / SCHEDULE RECURRING

ACTION TYPE ACTION ACTION DATE RECEIVED / ISSUE DATE ACTION DESCRIPTION

LEAK ACTION Leak Stopped 6/11/1990

LEAK ACTION Leak Reported 11/7/1988

LEAK ACTION Leak Discovery 11/7/1988

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu.asp?global_id=T0600101556[4/27/2010 3:45:30 PM]
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| Closure Review | GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATIO
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

ACTIVITIES REPORT
CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY

CLOSURE REVIEW CLOSURE REVIEW HISTORY

IS THIS CASE READY FOR CLOSURE? Q YES ®NO = VIEW MAXIMUM NCENTRATIONS REPORT

IMPEDIMENTS TO CLOSURE

Site Assessment Incomplete Unacceptable Risk
O Incomplete Conceptual Site Model (CSM) (| Unacceptable Risks to Human Health from Soil
Pollutant Sources Have Not Been Adequately Identified or Evaluated || Unacceptable Risks to Human Health from Vapor Intrusion
UST removed from the site. However, analytical data and/or Tank Removal Report not yet D Unacceptable Risk from Soil Contaminants Entering Surface Runoff

received. Further evaluation is pending. . . e
o Unacceptable Risk from Contaminated Groundwater Day Lighting to Surface

[ Extent of Contamination Has Not Been Determined Water

Potential Risks, Threats, And Other Environmental Concerns Have Not Been Adequately Identified And O other

Assessed LA I imen

Analytical data and/or Tank Removal Report not yet received. Further evaluation is pending. D Proposed Change In Land Use (Need Additional Rl and/or Cleanup)
Therefore, potential risks and threats have not been fully evaluated.

[ Risk Management Measures Need Agency Oversight (eg. Cap Maintenance)

[0 sensitive Receptor Survey Has Not Been Completed O other

L other Pr ral Im imen

Inadequate Source Control [ Non-Responsive and / or Recalcitrant Responsible Party
[ Feasible Source Control Not Performed O RP Says They Do Not Have Adequate Funds to Initiate or Continue Work at
O Remaining Source Poses Threat to Groundwater the Site

O other [ site Data And Reports Not Uploaded to Geotracker
Plume Instabilit [ Monitoring Wells Not Yet Abandoned

O Groundwater Contamination Plume Not Stable or Decreasing [J Landowner Objects to Case Closure

[ significant Rebound In Concentrations After Remediation [0 Regional Water Board Objects to Closure

[ Verification Monitoring Not Complete [ Local Agency Objects to Case Closure

O other [0 Community Objects to Case Closure

G [0 LOC Suspended

O Groundwater Impacted Above Background [0 Reimbursements Delayed

[ Groundwater Impacted Above Other Cleanup Goal [ Other

[ Groundwater Will Not Meet Relevant WQOs Before the Beneficial Use of the Groundwater is Needed Other Impediments

[ other Currently known and immediately relevant impediments to closure have been
identified above in the context of this Closure Review Form. However, the

Well Impacts impediments to closure identified above do not comprehensively describe the

[ Municipal Wells Impacted full scope of work that may be necessary to achieve case closure nor do they

necessarily represent the full range of conditions to be evaluated on a
site-specific basis during case closure review. In addition, as more information
[J Domestic Wells Impacted becomes available during progress of the case, additional impediments to
closure may become known.

[ Municipal Wells Potentially Impacted

[ Domestic Wells Potentially Impacted

[ irrigation / Industrial Wells Impacted
[ irrigation / Industrial Wells Potentially Impacted
[ De-watering Well / Sump Impacted
[ De-Watering Well / Sump Potentially Impacted

[ Other
BENEFITS OF ADDITIONAL WORK SENSITIVE RECEPTORS LIKELY TO BE IMPACTED AND TIME FRAME FOR IMPACT
[ Fill-in RI Data Gaps Municipal Well I:l
O Complete CSM and Our Understanding of Hydrogeologic Regime and Fate and Domestic Wells :

Transport of Contaminants

[ Verify Remedial Action Effectiveness Groundwater I:l
[ Remove / Reduce Source Mass Surface Water (Bay, Estuary, Stream, Lake) I:l
[ Protect Designated Beneficial Uses Storm drain (Runoff of contaminated soil) l:l
[ Restore Beneficial Uses Indoor Air (Residential or Commercial) I:l
[ Protect Existing Water Supply Wells Irrigation / Industrial Well :
[ Protect Human Health Other I:l

[ Protect Ecological Receptors

[ Restore Blighted Property to Productive Use
[ other

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regul ators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL _ID=T0600101556& TABLE_NAME=CLOSURE_REVIEW[4/27/2010 3:48:05 PM]
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SHELL

NOTES / COMMENTS

The information presented in this Case Closure Review form is limited to the specific topics listed in this form and does not represent all of the factors to be considered for case closure.

SPELL CHECK

Save as In Progress I | Save as Final I

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP
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SHELL

| Facilty / Site Address | GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY

[ D THIS IS A "TEST PROJECT" (WILL BE EXCLUDED FROM PUBLIC SEARCH / REPORTS AND REGULATOR REPORTS) ]
PROJECT NAME

| SHELL D THIS PROJECT IS A RESIDENCE
STREET # STREET NAME / LOCATION BUILDING #

| 3495 | | CASTRO VALLEY BLVD | |:|
CITY STATE ZIP COUNTY

| CASTRO VALLEY lcA | | o546 | [Aameda |

CROSS STREET NAME

FIELDS CALCULATED BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE

GW BASIN NAME WATERSHED NAME COUNTY
Castro Valley (2-8) South Bay - East Bay Cities (20420) Alameda

SPELL CHECK

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP
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I Project Information

GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT

SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE

3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546
ALAMEDA COUNTY
VIEW PRINTABLE CASE

OPEN - REMEDIATION

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
ACTIVITIES REPORT LEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIE

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747
PUBLIC WEBPAGE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

MMARY FOR THI ITE
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY
PROJECT INFORMATION ]
SITE TYPE TAT! TATUS DATE
I LUST Cleanup Site | I Open - Remediation I 4/3/1992
EUNDING FOR CLEANUP EILE LOCATION RP_IDENTIFICATION RP ID DATE
HUMAN HEALTH EXPOSURE - INFO GROUNDWATER MIGRATION - INFO EINAL REMEDY FOR CLEANUP
CONTROLLED? DATE CONTROLLED? DATE SELECTED? DATE IMPLEMENTED? DATE
STAFE NOTES (INTERNAL
SITE HISTORY (PUBLIC)
CASE NUMBER CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCY LEAD LEAD DATE END DATE
| 013747 | | ALAmEDA CoUNTY LOP | E I 11/7/1988 | I |
I 01-1684 | | SAN FRANCISCOBAY RWQCB(REGION2) | D I | I |
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE INFORMATION MUST BE IN THE GEOGRAPHIC NAD83 COORDINATE SYSTEM:
LATITUDE LONGITUDE BUFFER (IN FEET) LAT / LONG SOURCE
37.6954 -122.07291 I * Historical Geocode - Exact Address Match I
LICK HERE TO RE-POSITION THIS PROJECT ON THE MAP
SPELL CHECK

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regul ators/screens/menu.asp?GLOBAL _| D=T0600101556& TABLE_NAME=CASE_INFORMATION[4/27/2010 3:49:05 PM]
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|A‘3ti"i"ieS Report | GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD ACTIVITIES REPORT CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

- ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747

CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY

[PROJECT STATUS HISTORY )
PROJECT STATUS STATUS DATE DATE UPDATED
Open - Remediation 4/3/1992 4/3/1992
Open - Site Assessment 2/20/1990 2/20/1990
11/7/1988 11/7/1988

Open - Case Begin Date

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP
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| Project Summary | GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT
SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION
3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546 ACTIVITIES REPORT ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WEBPAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY

PROJECT INFO

SITE TYPE STATUS STATUS DATE
LUST CLEANUP SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION 4311992
CONTACTS

THERE ARE CURRENTLY NO CONTACTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP
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SHELL

| Risk Information

GEOTRACKER HOME | MANAGE PROJECTS | REPORTS | SEARCH | LOGOUT

SHELL (T0600101556) - MAP THIS SITE OPEN - REMEDIATION

3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

CASTRO VALLEY , CA 94546
ALAMEDA COUNTY

VIEW PRINTABLE CASE SUMMARY FOR THIS SITE

ACTIVITIES REPORT
PUBLIC WEBPAGE

CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: 013747
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 01-1684

THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY PARESH KHATRI ON 4/22/2010 12:48:03 PM - HISTORY.

RELEASE_TYPE

REDEVELOPMENT PLANNED - INEFO
O YES O NO

BENEFICIAL USE
NONE SPECIFIED

MEDIA OF CONCERN
NONE SPECIFIED

VULNERABILITY BASIS

RISK INFORMATION ]

CONTAMINANT(S) OF CONCERN
GASOLINE

CURRENT LAND USE
NONE SPECIFIED

INTERNAL PRIORITY
(OPTIONAL

]

ADDITIONAL RISK DESCRIPTION (IF NEEDED)

# IMPACTED DRINKING WATER WELLS

I

WELL IMPACT DESCRIPTION

DRINKING WATER SUPPLY SHUT DOWN
QOYES ONO

THERE ARE 0 DHS SUPPLY WELLS WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF THIS SITE
(INCLUDING SITE BUFFER)

REPORT_DATE

11/7/1988

STOP DATE

6/11/1990

DISCHARGE DATE DI

I

(o]} VERED_DATE H

11/7/1988

QUANTITY (GALLONS

[ 1

STOP_METHOD
HARGE_CAUSE

W DI VERED

[ 1

RELEASE DESCRIPTION

STOP_DESCRIPTION

DISCHARGE RCE DI

HARGE_DESCRIPTION

HOW_DI

VERED_DESCRIPTION

HAZMAT INCIDENT FILED WITH OES?

LEAK CONFIRMED AS A VAPOR RELEASE?

[ 1

SPELL CHECK

LOGGED IN AS TEENALEKHAN

CONTACT GEOTRACKER HELP
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Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materials Speciallst
Alameda County Health Care Division
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: "REVISED*PLAN -OP~CORRECTION POR WASTE OIL .TANK'AT SHELL SERVICE
"STATION, 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Dear M;. Seery:

On behalf of Mr. Ted Simas of Xtra Oil Company I am providing you with the a
revised Plan of Correction for the former waste oll tank located at the above
address In response to our agreement to follow the foremat of the Regional Water

Quality Control Board, Workplan for Initia) Subsurface Investigation - Appendix
A.

I. Introductlon:

A 550-gallon waste oll tank was removed from the above property In 1989. Soll
samples were not taken at the time of removal and, subsequently, the owner was
contacted by your office requiring that a Plan of Correction be submitted for the
proposed work. The following 18 the proposed plan to address agency concerns,

The subject waste oll tank was removed on Novemvber 11, 1988 and disposed of
under a hazardous waste manifest, Appendix A. The tank was empty of all contents
at the time of removal. An unauthorized release report was recently submitted
and a copy s contained in Appendix B In responce to the soil sample results
obtalned by ASE on April 24, 1989, Appendix C.

A. Site Locatlon. The site is located at 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, Callifornia.

B. Background. We were contacted by the owner of the site, Mr. Ted Simas, in
early April 1989 and asked to collect a soll samples, per agency requlrements,
from beneath a 550-gallon waste oll tank located at the above address. On April
24, 1989 I contacted Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County Health Services Department
to Inform him of the projected soll sample colliection. Mr. Seery indicated that
a Plan of Correction should be prepared prior to any activity at the site and

~submitted for his review.

D. Site Hlstory. The site was purchased in 1983 from ARCO Petroleum and since
that time has been a retall fuel station for transportation fuels operating under
the Shell Ol1.

The underground storage tanks and llnes are constructed of slngle-walled carbon
gteel. There are four operating tanks; 1-10,000 dlesel, 1-10,000 gallon leaded
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« gasol ine, and 2-10,000 Ballon unleaded gasoline, Figure T. No other tanks exist

Fe13

at the site. The site |s served by four standard serivce islands with four
dispensors per !sland. Tank testing records indicate that the subject waste oll
tank was not tested by the present owner and it is not known }f the previous
owner performed the tests. Tank testing results for the remalning tanks
indicates that the tanks are within acceptable standads, Appendix D.

11. Site Description

A. The site ls located In a commerclal/resldentall area of Castro Valley,
Californla. The site 18 a retail Shell Service Station located at the Southwest
corner of Castro Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road In Castro Valley, Callfornla
(Figure 1). The station retalls fuel only and does not have garage facilitles.
Currently, the station has four 10,000-gallon underground fue! tanks servicing
the facllity. The subject waste oll tank was used by the previous owner and was
not in use under the present owner since the station changed ownership Iln 1983.

B. Soil Sampling Results.

On May 5, 1989 a single soil sample was taken In native soll from beneath the
former S50-gallon waste oll tank. The sample was taken from a backhoe bucket by
driving a 2-inch by 4-inch brass tube into the soil using a wooden mallet. The
sample was removed from the soll, capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps
and placed on lce for dellvery to the laboratory. The sample depth was
approximately 11 feet below ground surface; groundwater was not encountered. The
sample was analyzed for TPH-Heavy (EPA 3550/8015), Total Oll1 and Grease (EPA
9071), and volltle organics (EPA 8240 GC/MS). Detectabale constituents only are
shown In Table I; all other constituents were below the level of detection.

III. Plan for Determining Extent of Soll and Groundwater Contamination
on Site.

A. Based on the results of the soll sample taken from the former waste oll tank,
we Intent to further evaluate the impact of the release of contamlinants from the
waste oll tank on soll and groundwater in the vicinity of the site. ASE intends
to complete the work in three tasks.

Task 1 Re-excavate soll from the waste oll tank and stockpile the soll
on visqueen. We Intend to excavate as much of the contam-
inated sol] as possible. Soil samples will be taken from the
excavated plt to conflrm If the contaminated soll was removed.
Soll samples wll] be collected from the stockpliled soll and
the results wlll determine the suitability of disposal at a
Class I or Class II site. No on site treatment is proposed.

Task 2 In accordance with agency guldelines, we Intent to Install
and sample one groundwater monltoring well within 10 feet
of the waste oll tank. According to the Alameda County Water
District - Zone 7, the seasonal high for groundwater In the
viclnity Is 40 to 45 feet. Should groundwater not be
encountered, the well will be completed Into a clay aquitard
S-feet In thickness. Based on the results of the samples
taken from the well, additlonal wells may be proposed.

Task 3 ASE wlll prepare a written report summarizing the work per formed




after completion of all fleld.work and once analytical results

are known. The report will include recommendations for further
work and well samplling. ;

Task 1 - Re-excavate Tank Pit.

The excavation will take place in the area of the former waste oll tank. We
proposed to excavate the plt and stockplle the removed soll on-site. Soll
samples wl1] be taken from areas from within the plt and from the stockplled
soll. At this time It 1s not known the quantity of soll to be removed, however
every attempt will be made to remove all contaminated soll. Once the excavation
Is complete and soi! sample results are known, the pit will be backfllled with
imported backfill to ground surface.

We do not propose on-site treatment due to the llmited size areaavallable for
current sol] remediation techniques. The contaiminated soil will be hauled to
elther a Class I or Class II disposal site within California, pending sample
results. g

Task 2 - Install a Groundwater Monitoring Well.

The hydrogeologic information In the site area is limited, however, groundwater
is expected to be found at 40 to 45 feet.

The well will be Installed within 10 feet of the waste ol]l tank and wlll be
constructed of 4-inch dlameter PVC casing with a locking christy box street
cover. The proposed well will be installed to 15 feet into groundwater or
terminated in an agqultard of at least 5 feet In thickness,

In the event that groundwater is not encountered either before a 5-foot clay
aquitard s encountered or a depth of 45 feet i3 reached, the weill will be
completed to that depth. If groundwater is found, than two subsequent 2-linch
dlameter perimeter wells will be Installed (proposed locatlon, Figure 1).

Groundwater well MW-1 will be used to monitor groundwater on a monthly basis for
the first quarter than quarterly for three quarters (per requirements of Alameda
County Water District). Groundwater wells MW-2 and MW-3 wil] provide depth to
groundwater measurements and directin of groundwater flow will be determined from
the three wells,

The actual well construction of all wells will follow Alameda County Water
District requirements. A typical well Installatlion dlagram is shown In Flgure 2.
In addition to following the requirements of Alameda County Water District

we Intent to design a gravel pack and well casing slot size based on the
formation material encountered. Soll samples will be collected beginning at the
maxium depth of the excavation and then at S5-foot Intervals to groundwater.

Following installatlon each well will be developed, sampled and analyzed for the
waste oll protocal (LUFT). Drill cuttings will either be stockpiled with the
excavated soil material or placed into hazardous waste drums (17-H). The
extracted groundwater from well development wlll be placed in seperate 17-H
drums. All drums will be manifested as necessary. The completed wells will be
measured from top of casing to a bench mark with elevation above mean sea level
(MSL) to the nearest 0.01 feet.




I

L

e—-h 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

aHIP SERVICE COMPANY

Az 13

W. J. HARR!S

CERTIFICATE OF DISPCSAL

NOVEMBER 11, 1988

H & H Ship Service Corpany hereby certifies o XTRA Of L COMPANY

that:

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 1,000 CALS.

removed from the SERVICE STATION

faciiity at 3495 CASTRO VALLEY BLWVD.

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Nurber : 9062

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2" holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORFORATION, RICHVOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials invoived, and fully complies with ai! applicable regulatory

and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call (415) 5u43-4836.

Very Truly Yours,

10
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Mr. Scott Seery

Hazardous Materlals Speciallst
Alameda County Health Care Division
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: “REVISED*PLAN -OF-CORRECTION POR -WASTE OIL TANK AT SHELL SERVICE
"STATION, 3496 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Mr. Ted Simas of Xtra Qi1 Company I am providing you with the a
revised Plan of Correction for the former waste oll tank located at the above
address In response to our agreement to foilow the foremat of the Regional Water

Quality Control Board, Wprkplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation_- Appendix
A.

I. Introduction:

A 550-gallon waste all tank was removed from the above property In 198%. Sotl
gsamples were not taken at the time of removal and, subsequently, the owner was
contacted by your offlce requlring that a Plan of Correction be submitted for the
propogsed work. The following is the proposed pian to address agency concerns.

The subject waste oil tank was removed on Novemvber 11, 1988 and disposed of
under a hazardous waste manifest, Appendix A. The tank was empty of all contents
at the time of removal. An unauthorlized release report was recently submitted
and a copy !9 contained In Appendix B In responce to the soll sample results
obtalned by ASE on April 24, 1989, Appendlx C.

A. Slte Location. The site i3 located at 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro
Valley, Callfornia.

B. Background. We were contacted by the owner of the site, Mr. Ted Simas, In
early April 1989 and asked to collect a gsoll samples, per agency requirements,
from beneath a 550-galion waste oll tank located at the above address., On April
24, 1989 [ contacted Mr., Scott Seery of Alameda County Health Services Department
to Inform him of the projected soil sample coliection. Mr. Seery indicated that
a Plan of Correctlion should be prepared prlor to any activity at the site and

- submitted for his review.

D. Site Hlatory. The site was purchased in 1983 from ARCO Petroleum and since
that time has been a retall fuel station for transportatlion fuels operating under
the Shell 0l1.

The underground storage tanks and 1lnes are constructed of slngle-walled carbon
gteel, There are four operating tanks; 1-10,000 dlesel, 1-10,000 gallon leaded
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» gasoline, and 2-10,000 Hallon unleaded gasoiine, Figure ™. HNo other tanks exist

at the slte. The site |s served by four standard serivce islands with four
dispensors per Island. Tank testing records indicate that the subject waste oil
tank was not tested by the present owner and It is not known 1f the previous
owner performed the tests, Tank testing results for the remalning tanks
Iindicates that the tanks are within acceptable standads, Appendix D.

I11. Site Descrliption

A. The slite 1s located In a commerclal/resldentall area of Castro Valley,
Californla. The site ls a retall Shell Service Station located at the Southwest
corner of Castro Valley Boulevard and Redwood Road In Castro Valley, Callfornla
(Figure 1). The station retalls fuel only and does not have garage facilities.
Currently, the station has four 10,000-gallon underground fue! tanks servicling
the facllity. The subJect waste oll tank was used by the previous owner and was
not In use under the present owner since the station changed ownership 1n 1983,

B. Soll Sampling Results,

On May 5, 1989 a single soll sample was taken In native soll from beneath the
former 550-gallon waste oil tank. The sample was taken from a backhoe bucket by
driving a 2-inch by 4-inch brass tube into the soll using a wooden maliet. The
gample was removed from the soll, capped with Teflon tape and plastic end caps
and placed on ice for dellvery to the laboratory. The sample depth was
approximately 11 feet below ground surface; groundwater was not encountered. The
sample was analyzed for TPH-Heavy (EPA 3550/8015), Total 01! and Grease (EPA
9071), and volitle organics (EPA 8240 GC/MS). Detectabale constltuents only are
shown in Table I; all other constituents were below the level of detection.

III. Plan for Determining Extent of Sofl and Groundwater Contamination
on Site,

A. Based on the results of the soll sample taken from the former waste oll tank,
we Intent to further evaluate the lmpact of the release of contaminants from the
wagste oll tank on =s0ll and groundwater In the vicinity of the site. ASE intends
tc complete the work in three tasks.

Task | Re-excavate sol]l from the waste oll tank and stockplle the soli
on visgueen. We Intend to excavate as much of the contam-
Inated soi] as possible. Soll samples will be taken from the
excavated plt to confirm lf the contaminated sall was removed.
Sol]l samples will be collected from the stockpiled scil and
the results will determine the sultabllity of disposal at a
Class I or Class II site. HNo on site treatment Is proposed.

Task 2 In accordance with agency gulidelines, we intent to install
and sample one groundwater monitoring well within 10 feet
of the waste cil tank. According to the Alameda County Water
District - Zone 7, the seasonal high for groundwater In the
viclnity ls 40 to 45 feet. Should groundwater not be
encountered, the well wil] be completed into a clay aquitard
b-feet In thickness, Based on the results of the samples
taken from the well, additlonal wells may be proposed.

Task 3 ASE wlil prepare a wrltten report summarlzing the work performed




after completion of all field work and once analytical resuits

are known. The report will Include recommendations for further
work and well samp!ling.

Task 1 - Re-excavate Tank Pit.

The excavation will take place in the area of the former waste oll tank. We
proposed to excavate the plt and stockpile the removed soll on-site. Soil
samples wll] be taken from areas from within the pit and from the stockplled
soll. At this time it Is not known the quantity of soll to be removed, however
every attempt wlli be made to remove all contaminated soll. Once the excavation
Is complete and so0il! sample results are known, the pit will be backfllled with
Imported backfill to ground surface.

We do not propose on-site treatment due to the limited size areaavallable for
current soil remediation techniques. The contaiminated soil wil] be hauled to
elther a Class I or Class II disposal site within Callfornia, pending sample
results. ’

Task 2 - Install a Groundwater Monitoring Well.

The hydrogeologic Information In the site area is 1lmited, however, groundwater
ls expected to be found at 40 to 45 feet.

The well wlll be Installed within 10 feet of the waste ol]l tank and wlll be
constructed of 4-inch dlameter PVC casing with a locking christy box street
cover. The proposed well will be installed to 15 feet into groundwater or
terminated in an aqultard of at least 5 feet In thickness.

In the event that groundwater is not encountered elther before a S-foot clay
aquitard Is encountered or a depth of 45 feet I3 reached, the weil will be
completed to that depth. If groundwater is found, than two subsequent 2-Inch
dlameter perimeter wells wil] be lnstalled (proposed location, Figure 1).

Groundwater well MW-1 will be used to monitor groundwater on a monthly basis for
the first gquarter than quarterly for three quarters (per requirements of Alameda
County Water District). Groundwater wells MW-2 and MW-3 will provide depth to
groundwater measurements and directin of groundwater flow will be determined from
the three wells.

The actual well construction of all wells will follow Alameda County Water
District requirements. A typical well Installatlion dlagram 1s shown in Figure 2,
In addition to following the requirements of Alameda County Water District

we Intent to design a gravel pack and well casing slot size based on the
formation material encountered. Soll samples wiil be collected beginning at the
maxium depth of the excavation and then at S5-foot Intervals to groundwater.

Foilowing installation each well will be developed, sampled and analyzed for the
waste oll protocal (LUFT). Drlll cuttings will either be stockpiled with the
excavated soil materlal or placed into hazardous waste drums (17-H). The
extracted groundwater from well development will be placed in seperate 17-H
drums. All drums will be manifested as necessary. The completed wells will be
measured from top of casing to a bench mark with elevation above mean sea level
(MSL) to the nearest (.01 feet.




Task 3 - Provide a Written Report.

The report will descrlbe the excavatlon activitles, sampie resuits, and will
provide recommendatlons for further actions. Prior to installing the well(s) the
report will be submitted for agency review,

We expect to begln the excavatlon upon approval from the Alameda County Health
Department and complete the work contalned above by September 25, 1989.

We look forward to your comments at your ear!iest convenience.

Respectfuily submitted,

—

/-
TerE:;:;;ET Carter

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




FIGURE { - Slte Plan - 3496 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, Callfornila.

FIGURE 2 - Typical Well Constructlion Diagram
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TABLE 1
Chem!cal Analysis of Soll Sample from Tank Removal at
3496 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, Callfornla, May 5, 1989.

Sample TPH-Diesel T Gl11-Grease Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene

No. Date mg/kyg ma/kg ma/kg ma/ky mg/kg

T1 May S 980 427 {2 18 266
8




APPENDIX A:
HAZARDQUS WASTE MANIFEST DOCUMENTS




|
SHIP SERVICE COMPANY
W. J. HARR!S

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

NOVEMBER 11, 1988

H § H Ship Service Corpany hereby certifies o XTRA OIL GIOMPANY

X that:
1. The storage tank(s), size{s) ONE {1) 1,000 CALS.
removed from the SERVICE STATION
faciiity at 3495 CASTRD VALLEY BLVD,

CASTRD VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H &¢ H Ship Service Campany, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The fo!lawing tank(s), H & H Job Nurber: 9062
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximetely 2' X 2' holes,
rendered harmiess and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials invoived, and fully complies with ai! appiicable regulatory
and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call (#415) 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,

e-h 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

10
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APPENDIX B:
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM




" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)%"’“M‘“OH SITE REPORT

ISTATE TANK ID #

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
™ ves [X No RepORT BEEN FILED? Ej YES D NG L J I 1 | 1l | [ LY i
REPORT DATE LOZAL CASE # REGIONAL BOARD CASK » ' US EFA 1D #
Owl 7m|2 0] 40| B¥l9 v CAC000127909
NAWME OF [NDIVIDUAL FILING REFGRT PHONE SIGNATORE
%z | TERRANCE CARTER (415 ) 820-9391
D |REPRESENTING [_] LOCAL AGENCY |[_]| OTHER COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME .
E OWNER/OPERATOR (] recionaL soaro {AQUA  SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
& JADDRESsS
@ ! 2500 0ld Crow Canyon Rd., #121 , San Ramon, CA 94583
STREET sty STATE zIm
1X [ Name CONTACT PERSON ] HON
25| Xtra 011 [] unkwows | Ted Simas (415 ) 548-0330
E“’ ADDRESS ‘ -
[ E;' 2200 DuramE ET Avenue » Berkﬂ 1EY » CA 94704 CITY ) STATE Zip
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
Z| Xtra 0il Shell 0il . Ted Simas (415 ,548—0330
E ADDRESS
9| 3496 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA : Alameda
S STREET cITyY COUNTY zip
E CROSS STREET TYPE OF AREA g COMMERCIAL B INDUSTRIAL TYPE OF BUSINESS D RETAIL FUEL STATION
% | Redwood X ResiDENTIAL {TJRURAL []OTHER Ciunknown [ orHEr
LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
4 Alameda County Health Scott Seery (415 ) 271-4320
EQ REGIONAL BOARD -
¥§ SFRWQCB Leslie Furgeson - J(415 )y 464-1255
] .
Z<fTsco
%2 | Underground tank program ¢ )
ED CAS # {(ATTACH EXTRA SHEET IF NEEDED)  NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
(53 .
544 SAL I N O Y T O ; . —L] Utiknowr
e -
ag
9l (230 N N SN S A T N OO I : {_] UNKNOWH
DATE DISCOVERED HOW DOISCOVERED (O] wvenTORY cONTROL [T] SUBSURFACE MONITORING
e 1y L Oo| 7o) 84| 8 v ] rouTine MONITORING [X] aons ar [1 Nusance conoitions [} oTHen:
gg DATE DISCKARGE BEGAN ' METHOD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY!)
SE} M M o] o ¥ v [ unxHowN 7] REMOVE CONTENTS [} repLace Tank  [X]cLosE TAaNK
§§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? COREPAIR TANK  {TIREPAIR PIPING [CJ cHANGE PROCEDURES
Xves [TINO  IF veS, DATE | M ™ o o y| y|[CJoTher .
w |SQURCE(S! OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY GAL] CAUSES) Eﬁ
@ TANK LEAK ] unkNown [ JoverrmLL CORROSION
2 (2 ace L1 1 vrs. [X unxnown t -
hy .
¢ [ riPiNG LEAK MATERIAL CIrupTures FaiLure [C]sPILL
g Cste=e 1 risercLass
2
2 [CT] oTHER {SPECIFY} [1oTHER - |CJuwksnown  [Jotwen
— — —r—-m“w—
S RESOURCES AFFECTED YES NO THREATENED UNKNOWN WATER SUSPLIXS An;z!c’:'r:o"o ANED . nuowN  weLLs
w - PUBLIC DRINKING
s AIR {(VAPQOR) D E E] L—j WATER E3 D D [E ———
W |S0IL (VADOSE ZONE} O O 1 &X . :
try > PRIVATE DRINKING I O [} Xl
4 |GROUNDWATER O O [ WATER : B
35 SURFACE WATER OR STORM DRAIN [} 3 | INDUSTRIAL O 0O | x
§ | BUILOING OR UTILITY VAULT | O O AQRICULTURAL I O | - 544 oo
3 | QTHER (SPECIFY} ) ' - )
2 L] O3 - (] Jovaemisegerrvi [ [0 [0 @ e———
x GROUNDWATER BAS|N NAME
SF Bay T unknown
COMMENTS:
o1
[
z
]
3
a 13.
COMPLETE AND ATTACH A CLEANUP TRACKING REPORT IF ANY CLEANUP WORK OR FLANNING HAS STARTED H3C o8 (10/788)




APPENDIX C:
LABORATORY DATA AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
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4 & l"' Tampa, Florida

. Ay rcﬂv r ~ . Coralville, lowa
onesS ne. Novato, California

AquaSctence Engineers, Inc. June 06, 1983
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd, PACE Project Number: 490508502
Suite 121 PACE WP Number: WPPLAB #748

San Ramon, CA 94583
Attn: Hr. Terry Carter
Simas 0O}

Date Sample(s) Collected: 05/05/89
Date Sample(s) Recefved: 05/08/89

PACE Sample Number; 728410 5
Parameter Units MDL T !

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE FUELS
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 980(*)
Sonication Extraction, Date Started ) 05/09/89

TOTAL QIL AND GREASE (GRAV. EPA 9071)
Total 011 and Grease (Freon Extractable) mg/kg wet 50 426.5

Date Extracted 05/10/89
VOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHOD 8240 GC/MS
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kq 10 ND
Chioromethane tg/kg 10 KD
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg 10 ND
Bromomethane ug/kg 10 ND
Chloroethane ug/kg 10 ND
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/kg 5 ND
2-8utanone (MEK) ug/kg 10 ND
lodomethane ug/kg 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/keg 5 ND
Carbon Disulfide : ug/kg 5 ND
Acrylonitrile ug/kg & KD
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 5 ND
Chloroform ug/kg 5 ND
1,1,1=Trichloroethane ug/kg 5 KD
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg 5 ND
Mt Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL,

(*) Product heavier than diesel seen.

- 11 Digital Drive 0 Nowvato, CA 94040 o Phone {4185) 883-8100
an equal opportunily employer
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boratories, nc Noveta, Caltiomia

Mr. Terry Carter June 06, 1989

Page 2 PACE Project Number: 490508502
PACE Sample Number: 728410
Parameter Units MDL 1

ORGANIC ANALYSIS
YOLATILE ORGANICS, EPA METHQD 8240 GC/MS

Benzene ug/kg 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 5 ND
Trichloroethene ug/kg 5 ND
Dibromomethane ' ug/kg 5 KD
Bromodichloromethane : ug/kg 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 5 ND
3-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg 10 ND
Toluene ug/kg 5 12
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 5 ND
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether ug/kg 5 ND
EthyImethacrylate ug/kg 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 5 ND
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 8 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 5 18
Bromoform ug/kg 5 ND
Xylene(s) Total ug/kg 5 266

{

_ 1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 5 ND
1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/kg 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobanzene ug/kg 5 ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5 ND

i 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog. Recovery) 1074
Toluene-d8 (Surrogate Recovery) 121%
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog. Recovery) 887
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

ML Method Detection Limit

- 11 Digital Drive o Novato, CA 84848 o Phone (415) 883-8100
an equal opportunity amployer
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APPENDIX D
TANK TESTING RESULTS
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HINTER ENVIRGRMENTAL SEFVIGE, INC. FINAL TEST RESULTS -
18350 MT. LANGLEY STRFEI, SUTTF 101 TEST DATE: 8/12/88
FANTAIN VALLEY, ¢\ 92708
800-247-9034 80 247-2186
COSTMER:  SHELL LOCATTON/IDENTIFICATION NO. :
ADIRESS: 3495 CASIRO VAILEY BIVD.
CASIRO VALLEY, CA
TEST RESULTS SUMMARY
LEAK_LOKATOR RESULTS
SYSTEM TANK_SIZE VATER LEVEL AIR
) MO, FRODOCT __GALIONS DIAMATI, _INGHES ___INGHES GRM____ OQNCIUSTON _ RECOMMENDATIONS
1 DIESEL 10000 95T O 169 -.037 TIGHT
PRODUCT LINES - HYDROSIATIC PRESSURE TEST RESULTS

: __TYPEQF AMP__ POUDS  PONDS  MINUTES  ERODUCT PRODUCT  CONCIUSION
MO, Buiael REMOTE  SUCITON  APPLIED _ HEID HELD 10SS CC's  10SS GRH /RESULT
1 DIESEL VAYNE 50 10 PASS
NOIE: On suction systems, NEVER put more than 15 psi on any pap systea.

DETATL. OF TEST RESULTS
TEST TIME LFAK RATE TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE GIEX

SYSTEM - TEST LEVEL CLOGK DURATICN OMPENSATION LEAX RATE TEST

N, PROOKT MO, _(IN,) STATE GR-MIN) CC/DIV CCMIN DEITA SF CCAUN CCA(IN _ GPH YA

1  DIESEL 1 169 11:30 30 4,562 +7.557 +.035 +9.935 ~2.378 -.037 N

*LEVEL - Inches from Tank Bortom to Test Level
ALR - abhsolute Leak Rate (Measured Ledk Rate - Temperatire Caopensation) in Gallons Per Hour
CONCLUSION - NFPA 329 criterion of +/- 0.05 GPA is used to certify tightress

| S CERTIFIED

This {s to certify that the ebove tark systems were tested, using the HINTER ENVIRQRMENIAL SERVIGES, INC. 1EAK
LOKATCR, according to all standard operating procedures. Those indicated as tight at full system meet the criterion
estzblished by the National Fire Protéetion Associatior Pamphlet 329 for Precision Testing.

Tests Conducted and Cextified By:’ Test Van No. 4
Team Manager: A. GHAD
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HINTER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. FINAL TEST RESULTS
18350 MI'. LANGIEY SIREET, SUTIE 101 TEST DATE: 8/10/88
FANTAIN VALIEY, CA 92708

800-247-9014  800-247-2186

CUSTUMER:  XIRA OIL LOCATTON/IDENTIFICATION NO. :
AILFESS: 3495 CASTRD VALLFY BIND,
CASTRD VALIEY, CA

_LEAK LOKATOR RESUITS

SYSTEM — I SIZE WATER LEVEL AIR

W _IROOXT  GALIONS pramat. INCGHES INCHES G MILM
1 S 10000 95/sT 0 150 -.010 TIGHT

2 UL 10000 95/sT 0 159 +.011 TIQIT

3 REG 10000 95/5T 0 154 +.041 TIGHT

4 DIESEL 10000 9557 0 ND TEST

1 S TORHEIM 29 15 PASS
2 U/L TORHEIM 27 15 PASS

3 REC RED JACKET ) 50 15 PASS
4 DIESEL TOHEIM 28 15 PASS
NOTE mandms)stam.b@mwmredmlspsimawmsysm

DETATL, CF TEST RESULTS
TEST e —LEAK RATE TEMPERATURE ABSCLUTE 1671004
SYSTEM TEST IEVEL CLOCK DURATTON OOMPENSATYION LEAK RATE TEST

M__ROUCT . (IN) STATE  (HR-MINY _ OC/DIV CCMIN DELTA 9F QoMIN COMIN __ GPH N
1 SA 1 150 10:40 :35 1,522 421.827 +.05%  422.48) -.635 -,010 N
2 UL 1 159 11:20 :30 L195 47,410 +.016 +6.661 +.748  +.,011 N
3 REG 1 15 9:50 :45 1.350  +7.603 +.012  +4.996 +2.607 +.041 N
#*EVEL -In:hesf:mTaricBucmntoI‘e.stLevel

AIR - Absolute lesk Rate (Messired Laak Rate - Temperature Campensat{on) in Gallons Per Hour

QONCLUSION - NFPA 329 criterion of +/+ 0.05 GPA is used to certify tightness ‘\‘_\tu

' GERTIFICATION (. R

Team Manager: E. PRICE
Tark Testing Specialist: §. FRRAS
20
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